
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 07 July 2017

To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny

Mr KWP Lynch (Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mrs R Camamile
Mr DS Cope
Mrs H Smith

Miss DM Taylor
Mr P Wallace
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort 
Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  17 JULY 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  PERFORMANCE & RISK END OF YEAR 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 20)

To provide the end of year outturn position for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks.

7.  SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 21 - 24)

To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30 June 2017.

8.  BUSINESS RATES RETENTION YEAR END 2016/17 (Pages 25 - 28)

To inform members of business rates performance during 2016/17.

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 29 - 34)

To inform members of the council’s treasury management activity in the first quarter of 
2017/18.

10.  FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 35 - 38)

11.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As raised under item 3.



-7 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

22 MAY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mrs R Camamile, Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward and 
Mr HG Williams

Members in attendance: Councillor Mr MA Hall

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Smith.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Williams and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

18 CUSTOMER SERVICES - 12 MONTH PROGRESS UPDATE 

Members received a report which provided an update on the performance of the 
Customer Services team over the last 12 months, in particular focussing on target times 
for answering calls and dealing with face to face enquiries.

Councillors Allen, Hall and Wallace entered the meeting at 6.32pm.

The reason for the high number of lost calls was queries, and it was noted that the 
complexity and as a result the time taken on calls had increased over the last few years. 
In addition to the increase in calls in spring due to garden waste scheme renewals and 
council tax annual billing queries, this had led to an increase in lost calls. Whilst 
additional staff were in place during these busy periods, there was a limit to the number 
of additional staff that could be recruited due to budgetary restrictions and space in the 
contact centre.

In response to a question about how the predicted performance over the next year, it 
was reported that officers anticipated it remaining at the same level. Discussion ensued 
in relation to the channel shift strategy and the importance of increasing the number of 
services that could be provided online. It was also suggested that more information 
needed to be provided to the public to signpost them to the correct authority as it was felt 
that the contact centre may receive a lot of calls that should be directed to other 
authorities. It was agreed that this would be explored.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-8 -

Members asked that the concerns of the group in relation to the number of lost calls be 
passed to the Strategic Leadership Team and that a further report be brought to this 
body in six months.

RESOLVED –

(i) the report be noted;

(ii) the concerns of Finance & Performance Scrutiny be passed onto 
the Strategic Leadership Team;

(iii) a further report be received in six months.

19 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 

Members were informed of the draft financial outturn for 2016/17. During discussion, the 
following points were made:

 The moving of money from one HRA reserve to another would not increase 
available money

 The average cost of bringing a void back into use was just under £3,000. 
Members queried the overspend and asked whether more work could be 
undertaken to anticipate the number of voids. In response it was noted that the 
expenditure on voids was being reviewed by senior officers and it could be 
discussed at the September meeting as part of the frontline service review for 
housing

 The maintenance reserve for Green Towers was queried and members asked for 
confirmation that the amount going into reserves was cumulative.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and RECOMMENDED to Council.

20 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 2016/17 

Members were informed of the position in relation to sundry debts at 31 March 2017. It 
was explained that the target had not been met in the fourth quarter due to two large 
invoices that had become due in March and had not been paid by the end of the month. 
It was reported that the larger debts were mostly in relation to commercial estates and 
that the Estates team were continuously improving processes to increase timely payment 
and reduce debt.

In relation to introducing an interest charge for late payments, a member recalled that 
this had been discussed a few years ago. In response it was noted that, due to the need 
to change the payments system and some tenants’ contracts, it was an ongoing project.

The large debt in relation to planning was queried and officers agreed to look into it and 
let members know how the debt had arisen.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2016/17 

The meeting was informed of the treasury management activity in the fourth quarter of 
2016/17.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

Page 2



-9 -

22 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

In receiving the work programme, members were informed that the Housing (including 
Housing Repairs) frontline service review would be brought to the September meeting, in 
place of the refuse & recycling review. It was reported that, due to the thorough 
performance review undertaken by the Scrutiny Commission, there would be no frontline 
service review report for refuse and recycling this year.

(The Meeting closed at 7.11 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 17 July 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All wards

Performance and Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 2016/17

Report of Director (Corporate Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Finance & Performance Scrutiny with the end of year 2016/17 outturn 
position for:

o Performance Indicators including benchmarking where available
o Service Improvement Plans 
o Corporate risks
o Service area risks

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the members:
o Note the 2016/17 end of year position for items listed at 1.1 above
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance on

indicators that failed to meet their target
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to address Service

Improvement Plans that did not meet target date/s
o Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives

and priorities (red risks)

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that are 
delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on priorities in order 
to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place Of Opportunity”  
This is achieved by managing performance in the following ways: 

o On a daily basis within each section
o On a monthly basis within each service area
o On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process
o On an annual basis through the production of the council's “Corporate Plan"

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16

3.2 The Council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans and 
includes performance indicators which are measurable. These are set by the Council 
to show how well local priorities and objectives are being met. 

3.3 Inherent in the corporate aims and outcomes are “risks” that create uncertainty. The
Council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a structured way to help 
ensure delivery of priorities and to provide value for money services. The Council has 
a Risk Management Strategy which sets out the framework for the monitoring and 
management of risks.

3.4 Performance and risk management is embedded into
[...]
ith sports 
/leisure 
facilities 
(annual 
survey)

82% 79% Target missed due to lower satisfaction rates from 
residents in rural areas:
Satisfaction from respondents in urban areas: 85%
Satisfaction from respondents in rural areas: 70%

Net additional 
homes

450 363 This is an estimate. While it is anticipated that the 
delivery of market housing in 16/17 will be below the 
annual target, the Housing Trajectory makes clear 
that the delivery in the following year will 
compensate for this. This is primarily because 
delivery is expected to commence from the Earl 
Shilton and Barwell Sustainable Urban Extensions 
and the Hinckley West site. In addition, meeting the 
overall target over the plan period and maintaining a 
five year supply is more important than delivery on a 
given year.

Affordable 
homes 
delivered

105 93 Year end is an estimate - as of 1 April 2016, there 
were 93 affordable dwellings under construction, so 
it is safe to assume they will be complete by now. 

Housing 
benefits 
overpayments 
collection rate

36% 30.79% New housing benefit overpayment recovery process 
implemented at the end of January 2017. Process 
for deducting payments from DWP benefits, which 
was subject to technical issues, also now 
implemented.  In the coming months all staff are to 
receive focussed training on overpayment recovery 
and as a result of these developments, we expect to 
see further improvements in 2017/18.

Residual 
household 
waste per 
household

435 442 442kg phh year end figure is estimate of current 
actual performance for Q1 to Q3 and an estimate of 
the final quarters tonnage based on last years actual 
tonnage. This is forecast to increase due to the 
withdrawal of the Mechanical and Biological 
Treatment Plant at Cotesbach which diverted some 
waste from landfill and a slight forecast reduction in 
the amount of dry recycling recycled

Satisfaction 
with street 
cleanliness 
(annual 
survey)

82% 77% Target missed due to lower satisfaction leve
[...]
tigating actions Owner

None

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Various reliefs are available for businesses and charities under the business rate 
regulations. 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:
- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Page 27



06/16

Background Papers: Revenues and Benefits Monitoring Reports
Author: Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance ext 5609
Executive Member: Cllr M Hall

Page 28



06/16

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY         17 July 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2017/18

Report of Head of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first 
quarter of 2017/18.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 At its meeting in 23 February 2017 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy for the year 2017/18 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee.

This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2017/18 and shows that 
they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy.

Treasury Management covers two main areas:-

1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements.

2. Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 
capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. 
by Capital Receipts).

3.2 Economic Background

During quarter ended 30 June 2017:

1. The economy lost some momentum.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



06/16

2. Rising inflation started to dent household consumption. 

3. The labour market continued to tighten
[...]
ilience

A.Wilson

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications

Page 32



06/16

- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Civica Reports
Capita Reports

Contact Officer: Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924
Executive Member: Councillor M Hall

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

2017/2018

JULY 2017
 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 10



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims

17 July 2017 Performance & risk end of year 
2016/17

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

17 July 2017 Aged debts quarter 1 2017/18 Monitor levels of debt Ensure recovery 
processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

3

17 July 2017 Business rates retention year end 
2016/17

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

17 July 2017 Treasury management quarter 1 
2017/18

Inform of treasury 
management activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

3

25 September 2017 Revenue & capital outturn 
quarter 1 2017/18

Monitor budgets and 
capital programme

Ensure effective use of 
resources

Ashley 
Wilson

All

25 September 2017 Frontline service review – 
Housing

Programme of 
performance reviews

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey

All

25 September 2017 Performance & risk quarter 1 
2017/18

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

25 September 2017 Business rates retention quarter 
1 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
[...]
18 Aged debts quarter 4 2017/18 Monitor levels of debt Ensure recovery 
processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

3

21 May 2018 Treasury management quarter 4 
2017/18

Inform of treasury 
management activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

3

16 July 2018 Performance & risk year end 
2017/18

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

16 July 2018 Business rates retention quarter 
4 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

3

10 September 2018

5 November 2018

P
age 37



To programme

Key to corporate aims
1 – People
2 – Places
3 – Prosperity

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Performance & risk end of year 2016/17
	7 Sundry debts quarter 1 2017/18
	8 Business rates retention year end 2016/17
	9 Treasury management quarter 1 2017/18
	10 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-29 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

17 JULY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mrs R Camamile, Mr P Wallace and Mr HG Williams

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr SL Rooney

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

75 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Smith.

Councillor Hall, as Executive member for Finance, had also submitted apologies.

76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

78 PERFORMANCE & RISK END OF YEAR 2016/17 

Members received a report which provided the end of year outturn position for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area 
risks.

A member referred to the indicator for net additional home and expressed concern that, 
whilst delivery may commence on the Barwell SUE in 17/18, it was unlikely in relation to 
the Earl Shilton SUE, in which case the target would not be met. In response, it was 
explained that the target covered the whole plan period but acknowledged that 
commencement of delivery in relation to the Earl Shilton SUE may not be realistic.

Concern was expressed in relation to the number of missed calls in Customer Services 
and a member suggested that this may be partly due to the nature and volume of the 
hold music. It was also noted that some callers may end the call after hearing the 
recorded message directing them to the website. It was acknowledged that customer 
satisfaction with the service remained high and that vacant positions had recently been 
filled so this would assist.

A member highlighted that satisfaction with sports and leisure facilities and satisfaction 
with street cleanliness was lower in the rural areas. It was acknowledged that the 
reasons for the former were understandable but members were concerned about the 
data for street cleanliness. It was agreed that the relevant officers would be asked for a 
commentary on the disparity.



-30 -

In relation to the service improvement plans, Members asked that future reports include 
in the comments the officer’s opinion on whether the target was reasonable and 
appropriate, what action would be taken to meet the target in future and the revised 
target date.

Recruitment and retention issues in the planning department were highlighted and it was 
acknowledged that this was a continuing challenge given the attraction of private sector 
roles to professionally qualified staff.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

79 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 1 2017/18 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny was informed of the position in relation to sundry debts 
at the end of the first quarter of 2017/18.

A member drew attention to the reference in the report to charging interest on debt and 
asked whether that was realistic, given the company was already a debtor. In response it 
was explained that it would form part of legal agreements in future so the expectations 
would be clear at the outset of an agreement.

Members requested a report to a future meeting on housing rent arrears.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

80 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION YEAR END 2016/17 

A report on business rates performance and pooling arrangements was presented to 
members.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

81 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the council’s treasury management activity in the first quarter 
of 2017/18.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

82 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Members received the work programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The work programme be agreed;

(ii) The March 2018 meeting be moved from 19 March to 12 March.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN


